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JURISDICTION: OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION  
CITE: 2009-11-17-06 / NON-PRECEDENTIAL 
ID: FD-09-012-H 
DATE: NOVEMBER 17, 2009 
DISPOSITION: APPLICATION GRANTED 
TAX TYPE: FORFEITURE & DESTRUCTION /  
 CIGARETTES / TOBACCO 
APPEAL: NO APPEAL TAKEN 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

RESPONDENT d/b/a STORE (“Respondent”) appears not.1  The Field Services Section 
of the Compliance Division (“Division”) of the Oklahoma Tax Commission appears through 
OTC ATTORNEY, First Deputy General Counsel, Office of General Counsel, Oklahoma Tax 
Commission. 

 
PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

 
On September 11, 2009, the Division filed an Application for Order Forfeiting Seized 

Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products and Directing the Destruction Thereof (“Application”) 
with the clerk of the court (“Clerk”), with a copy of Division’s Exhibit A attached thereto.  On 
September 11, 2009, the Notice to Show Cause Why the Application for Forfeiture of Seized 
Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products and Destruction Thereof Should Not Be Ordered 
(“Notice”) was sent by certified mail with return receipt requested to the Respondent, along with 
a copy of the Division’s Application, advising a show cause hearing had been set for October 8, 
2009, at 1:30 p.m., at which time the Respondent could appear and show cause why the 
Division’s Application should not be granted.2  The Notice also advised this matter had been 
assigned to ALJ, Administrative Law Judge, and docketed as Case Number FD-09-012-H. 

 
The Show Cause Hearing was held as scheduled on October 8, 2009, at approximately 

1:30 p.m.  The Respondent did not appear at the hearing.3  The Division called one (1) witness, 
SUPERVISOR, Supervisor, District One, Field Services Section, Compliance Division, 
Oklahoma Tax Commission, who testified regarding the Division’s Application, seizure and 
forfeiture procedures, and as custodian of the Division’s records.  The Division’s Exhibit A was 
identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Upon conclusion of the hearing, the record was 
closed and the case was submitted for decision on October 8, 2009. 

 

                                                 
1 See Note 3, infra. 
 
2 See Application filed herein. 
 
3 It was noted for the record the Respondent had not contacted the Division or the Clerk concerning the 

show cause hearing. 
 



NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION  OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 

 2 of 7 OTC ORDER NO. 2009-11-17-06 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Upon review of the file and records, including the record of the proceedings, the exhibit 

received into evidence, the Division’s Application, and the Notice, the undersigned finds: 
 
1. The Respondent did not hold a license4 issued by the State of Oklahoma as a retailer 

of cigarettes5 for the location at ADDRESS (“Business Location”).  The Respondent’s retail 
cigarette license (XXX) expired October 31, 2008.6 
 

2. On April 21, 2009, three (3) representatives7 of the Division conducted a compliance 
check (“Compliance Check”) at Respondent’s Business Location. 
 

3. During the Compliance Check, the Division’s representatives identified items which 
were being offered for sale by the Respondent which did not comply with the Oklahoma 
Cigarette Stamp Act8 (“Cigarette Act”), the Oklahoma Tobacco Tax Act9 (“Tobacco Act”), and 
the Master Settlement Agreement Complementary Act (“MSAC”).10 
 

4. The non-compliant items (“Non-Compliant Items”) included unstamped cigarettes, 
stamped cigarettes,11 and other tobacco products.  The Respondent could not produce invoices 

                                                 
4 OKLA. STAT. tit. 68, § 304(B) (West Supp. 2005): 
 

Every retailer in this state, as a condition of carrying on such business, shall secure from the 
Tax Commission a license and shall pay therefor a fee of Thirty Dollars ($30.00).  Such 
license, which will be for the ensuing three (3) years, must at all times be displayed in a 
conspicuous place so that it can be seen.  Upon expiration of such license, the retailer to 
whom such license was issued may obtain a renewal license which shall be valid for three (3) 
years or until expiration of the retailer's sales tax permit, whichever is earlier, after which a 
renewal license shall be valid for three (3) years.  The manner and prorated fee for renewals 
shall be prescribed by the Tax Commission.  Every person operating under such license as a 
retailer and who owns or operates more than one place of business must secure a license for 
each place of business.  “Place of business” shall be construed to include places where orders 
are received or where cigarettes are sold. 

 
5 OKLA. STAT. tit. 68, § 304(A) (West Supp. 2005). 
 
6 See Application at 2.  Testimony of SUPERVISOR. 
 
7 The Division’s representatives were SUPERVISOR, REPRESENTATIVE 1, and REPRESENTATIVE 2.  

Testimony of SUPERVISOR.  See Division’s Exhibit A. 
 
8 OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 301 et seq. (West 2001). 
 
9 OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 401 et seq. (West 2001). 

 
10 OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 360.1 et seq. (West Supp. 2009). 
 

11 SUPERVISOR testified stamped cigarettes were also seized because the Respondent was operating 
without a retail cigarette license at the time of the Compliance Check. 
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for the other tobacco products reflecting that tax had been paid in accordance with the Tobacco 
Act.12 
 

5. On April 21, 2009, the Division’s representatives seized the Non-Compliant Items.  
The Division’s representatives prepared a Cigarette and Tobacco Enforcement Survey 
(“Enforcement Survey”) and seizure inventory list (“Inventory List”), which is signed by the 
Division’s representatives and by an employee on behalf of the Respondent.13  The “usual and 
ordinary price”14 of the cigarettes ($9,899.95) and other tobacco products ($2,482.97) seized 
were $12,382.92.15 
 

6. SUPERVISOR filed the Enforcement Survey and Inventory List with the Division 
and the seized cigarettes and other tobacco products were labeled and stored in a secured area of 
the Tax Commission’s CITY warehouse.16 
 

7. On April 22, 2009, the “stamped” cigarettes seized by the Division were returned 
because the Respondent had obtained a retail cigarette license for the Business Location.17 
 

8. On September 11, 2009, the Division’s Application was filed with the Clerk of the 
Court. 
 

9. On September 11, 2009, the Notice along with a copy of the Division’s Application 
was sent to the Respondent by certified mail return receipt requested (NUMBER) to the Business 
Location. 
 

10. On September 12, 2009, the return receipt was signed (signature illegible) and 
delivered at 10:39 a.m. at the Business Location.18 

 

                                                 
12 Testimony of SUPERVISOR. 
 
13 SUPERVISOR testified the Respondent was not present during the Compliance Check. 
 
14 OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 360.7(C)(3) (West Supp. 2009). 
 
15 Division’s Exhibit A.  The exhibit consists of an Enforcement Survey (one (1) page), Cigarette Inventory 

List (twelve (12) pages), Other Tobacco Inventory List (eight (8) pages), and Returned Cigarette Inventory List 
(twelve (12) pages), with unstamped cigarettes blacked out. 

 
16 The seized cigarettes and other tobacco products are placed on pallets, which are shrink wrapped, labeled, 

and placed in “second level” storage by forklift.  This area of the warehouse is not open to the public and there is an 
on-site guard.  The Administrative Law Judge is taking judicial notice of SUPERVISOR’S testimony in previous 
FD cases to complete the factual details and background of this matter.  OKLA. ADMIN. CODE § 710:1-5-36 (July 11, 
1996). 

 
17 Testimony of SUPERVISOR. 
 
18 See return receipt filed with the Clerk on September 16, 2009.  The Administrative Law Judge is taking 

judicial notice of the United States Postal Service website at http://www.usps.com to complete the factual details 
and background of this matter.  See also Note 16, supra. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. The Oklahoma Tax Commission is vested with jurisdiction over the parties and 
subject matter of this proceeding.19 

                                                 
19 OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 305(E)(2) (West Supp. 2009): 
 

All such cigarettes so seized shall first be listed and appraised by the officer making such 
seizure and turned over to the Tax Commission and a receipt therefor taken.  The person 
making such seizure shall immediately make and file a written report thereof, showing the 
name of the person making such seizure, the place where and the person from whom such 
property was seized, and an inventory and appraisement thereof, at the usual and ordinary 
retail price of such articles received, to the Tax Commission, and the Attorney General, in the 
case of cigarettes stamped, sold, offered for sale, or imported into this state in violation of the 
provisions of Section 305.1 of this title.  The Tax Commission shall then proceed to hear and 
determine the matter of whether or not the cigarettes should, in fact, be forfeited to the State 
of Oklahoma.  The owner of the cigarettes shall be given at least ten (10) days' notice of the 
hearing.  In the event the Commission finds that the cigarettes should be forfeited to the State 
of Oklahoma, it shall make an order forfeiting the cigarettes to the State of Oklahoma and 
directing the destruction of such cigarettes. 

 
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 360.7(C)(3) (West Supp. 2009): 

 
All such cigarettes and tobacco products so seized shall first be listed and appraised by the 
officer making such seizure and turned over to the Tax Commission and a receipt therefor 
taken.  The person making such seizure shall immediately make and file a written report 
thereof, showing the name of the person making such seizure, the place where and the person 
from whom such property was seized, and an inventory and appraisement thereof, at the usual 
and ordinary retail price of such articles received, to the Tax Commission, and the Attorney 
General, in the case of cigarettes stamped, sold, offered for sale, or imported into this state in 
violation of the provisions of Section 305.1 of this title and tobacco made contraband by this 
section.  The Tax Commission shall then proceed to hear and determine the matter of whether 
or not the cigarettes and tobacco products should, in fact be forfeited to the State of 
Oklahoma.  The owner of the cigarettes and tobacco products shall be given at least ten (10) 
days' notice of the hearing.  In the event the Commission finds that the cigarettes and tobacco 
products should be forfeited to the State of Oklahoma, it shall make an order forfeiting the 
cigarettes and tobacco products to the State of Oklahoma and directing the destruction of such 
cigarettes and tobacco products. 

 
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 417 (West Supp. 2009): 

 
A. All unstamped tobacco products upon which a tax is levied by Section 401 et seq. of 

this title and all tobacco products stamped, sold, offered for sale, or imported into this state in 
violation of the provisions of Section 403.2 of this title, found in the possession, custody or 
control of any person for the purpose of being consumed, sold or transported from one place 
to another in this state, for the purpose of evading or violating the provisions of Section 401 
et seq. of this title, or with intent to avoid payment of the tax imposed thereunder, may be 
seized by any authorized agent of the Oklahoma Tax Commission or any sheriff, deputy 
sheriff or police within the state.  Tobacco products from the time of seizure shall be forfeited 
to the State of Oklahoma.  A proper proceeding shall be filed to maintain such seizure and 
prosecute the forfeiture as herein provided; the provisions of this section shall not apply, 
however, where the tax on such unstamped tobacco products does not exceed One Dollar 
($1.00). 
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2. Every retailer who has received cigarettes from a manufacturer, wholesaler, jobber, 

warehouseman or distributor not required to secure a license as provided for under Section 304 
of this title, or to affix stamps as required under subsection A of this section, shall, within 
seventy-two (72) hours, excluding Sundays and holidays, from the time such cigarettes come 
into the retailer's possession, and before making any sale or distribution for consumption thereof, 
affix stamps upon all cigarette packages in the proper denomination and amount, as required by 
Section 302 of this title.20 
 

3. “Stamped cigarettes” means packages of cigarettes which bear a tax stamp required 
by state law.21 
 

4. There shall be levied, assessed, collected, and paid in respect to the articles containing 
tobacco enumerated in the Tobacco Act, a tax22 in the following amounts: 
 

1. Little Cigars.  Upon cigars of all descriptions made of tobacco, or any 
substitute therefor, and weighing not more than three (3) pounds per thousand, 
four (4) mills for each cigar.  Provided, that the tax levied on the products 
coming under this paragraph shall not apply if the tax on such products is 
reported and paid as cigarette tax under Sections 301 through 325 of 
[Title 68]; 

                                                                                                                                                             
B. All such tobacco products so seized shall first be listed and appraised by the officer 

making such seizure and turned over to the Tax Commission and a receipt taken therefor. 
 
C. The person making such seizure shall immediately make and file a written report 

thereof to the Tax Commission, showing the name of the person making such seizure, the 
place where seized, the person from whom seized, the property seized and an inventory and 
appraisement thereof, which inventory shall be based on the usual and ordinary retail price or 
value of the articles seized, and the Attorney General, in the case of tobacco products 
stamped, sold, offered for sale, or imported into this state in violation of the provisions of 
Section 403.2 of this title.  The Tax Commission shall then proceed to hear and determine the 
matter of whether or not the tobacco products should, in fact be forfeited to the State of 
Oklahoma.  The owner of the tobacco products shall be given at least ten (10) days’ notice of 
the hearing.  In the event the Commission finds that the tobacco products should be forfeited 
to the State of Oklahoma, it shall make an order forfeiting the tobacco products to the State of 
Oklahoma and directing the destruction of such tobacco products. 

 
D. The seizure of such tobacco products shall not relieve the person from whom such 

tobacco products were seized from prosecution or the payment of penalties. 
 
E. The forfeiture provisions of Section 401 et seq. of this title shall only apply to persons 

having possession of or transporting tobacco products with intent to barter, sell or give away 
the same. 

 
20 OKLA. STAT. tit. 68, § 305(B) (West Supp. 2008). 
 
21 OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 348(8) (West 2001). 
 
22 OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 68, § 402 (West 2001). 
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2. Cigars.  Upon cigars of all descriptions made of tobacco, or any 

substitute therefor, weighing more than three (3) pounds per thousand and 
having a manufacturer’s recommended retail selling price, under the Federal 
Code, of not exceeding four cents ($0.04) per cigar, one cent ($0.01) for each 
cigar; 

 
3. Cigars.  Upon all other cigars of all descriptions made of tobacco, or 

any substitute therefor, and weighing more than three (3) pounds per 
thousand, Twenty Dollars ($20.00) per thousand. For the purpose of 
computing the tax, cheroots, stogies, etc., are hereby classed as cigars; 

 
4. Smoking Tobacco.  Upon all smoking tobacco including granulated, 

plug cut, crimp cut, ready rubbed and other kinds and forms of tobacco 
prepared in such manner as to be suitable for smoking in a pipe or cigarette, 
the tax shall be twenty-five percent (25%) of the factory list price exclusive of 
any trade discount, special discount or deals; and 

 
5. Chewing Tobacco.  Upon chewing tobacco, smokeless tobacco, and 

snuff, the tax shall be twenty percent (20%) of the factory list price exclusive 
of any trade discount, special discount or deals. 

 
5. The Respondent failed to produce any invoices to prove the tax imposed by the 

Tobacco Act has been paid on the other tobacco products seized by the Division.23 
 

6. Any cigarettes and other tobacco products that have been sold, offered for sale, or 
possessed for sale in this state or imported for personal consumption in this state, in violation of 
the MSAC Act, shall be deemed contraband pursuant to the MSAC Act.  Those cigarettes and 
other tobacco products shall be subject to seizure and forfeiture as provided by this section and 
all cigarettes and other tobacco products so seized and forfeited shall be destroyed as provided 
by this section and not resold.24 
 

7. On September 11, 2009, the Notice was sent to the Respondent by certified mail, with 
return receipt requested, giving the Respondent the requisite ten (10) day notice of the hearing 
held on October 8, 2009, at 1:30 p.m.  The Respondent failed to file a response to the Division’s 
Application or appear at the show cause hearing. 
 

8. The Division’s representatives properly prepared and filed an Enforcement Survey 
and Inventory List, which reflects the place of the seizure as the Respondent’s Business 
Location.  The Enforcement Survey and Inventory List properly appraised the cigarettes and 
other tobacco products (at the usual and ordinary retail price) for the seized cigarettes, and other 

                                                 
23 Testimony of SUPERVISOR. 
 
24 OKLA. STAT. tit. 68, 360.7 (West Supp. 2008). 
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tobacco products.  The Respondent was not present during the Compliance Check, but an 
employee signed the Enforcement Survey and Inventory List on behalf of the Respondent.25 
 

9. The Enforcement Survey and Inventory List properly describe the seized cigarettes 
and other tobacco products as being in violation of the Cigarette Act, Tobacco Act, and MSAC 
Act.26 
 

10. The Respondent did not have proof that the tax on the seized other tobacco products 
had been paid in accordance with the Tobacco Act. 
 

11. In all proceedings before the Tax Commission, the taxpayer has the burden of proof, 
unless provided by law.27  In this matter, the Division filed the Application seeking the forfeiture 
and destruction of the seized cigarettes and other tobacco products, shifting the burden of proof 
to the Division.28 
 

12. The Division has met its burden of proof the Application should be granted and the 
seized unstamped cigarettes and other tobacco products on the Enforcement Survey and the 
Inventory List should be forfeited to the State of Oklahoma and destroyed. 
 

DISPOSITION 
 
It is the ORDER of the OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, based upon the facts and 

circumstances of this case, the Division’s Application should be granted. 
 

OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 
 
CAVEAT: This decision was NOT deemed precedential by the Commission.  This means that 
the legal conclusions are generally applicable or are limited in time and/or effect.  Non-
precedential decisions are not considered binding upon the Commission.  Thus, similar issues 
may be determined on a case-by-case basis.   

                                                 
25 See Note 13, supra. 
 
26 Division’s Exhibit A. 
 
27 See OKLA. ADMIN. CODE § 710:1-5-47 (June 25, 1999).  See also OKLA. ADMIN. CODE § 710:1-5-77(b) 

(June 25, 1999). 
 
28 See Enterprise Management Consultants, Inc. v. State ex rel Oklahoma Tax Com’n, 1988 OK 91, 768 P.2d 

359. 


